Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2021/094

Order No.: 244 (NBI/2021)
Date: 2 November 2021

Original: English

Before: Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

NAIR

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL OF PROCEEDINGS FOLLOWING AN APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION

Counsel for Applicant:

Setondji Roland Adjovi

Counsel for Respondent:

Cynthia Cline, Economic Commission for Africa

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2021/094

Order No. 244 (NBI/2021)

Introduction

1. The Applicant is the Chief Human Resources Officer at the Economic Commission for Africa. He serves on a fixed-term appointment at the P-5 level and is based in Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.

Procedural History

- 2. On 27 October 2021, the Applicant filed an application for suspension of action against the Respondent's decision to send him to Vienna for a mentoring programme. The impugned decision is the administrative measure that formed part of the disciplinary sanction meted out to the Applicant.
- 3. The Applicant had sought management evaluation of the same decision on 26 October 2021.
- 4. The application was served on the Respondent on 28 October 2021.
- 5. The Management Evaluation Unit issued its decision on 29 October 2021.
- 6. On 1 November 2021, the Applicant moved to withdraw his application on ground that it has been rendered moot following the decision of the Management Evaluation Unit.

Order

7. The Tribunal hereby RECORDS the contents of the Applicant's motion for leave to withdraw his application and ORDERS that the matter of *Nair v Secretary-General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2021/094) be struck off the Tribunal's docket.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2021/094

Order No. 244 (NBI/2021)

(Signed) Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell Dated this 2^{nd} day of November 2021

Entered in the Register on this 2nd day of November 2021 (*Signed*)